## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

## **Act 745 of the Regular Session**

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S3/15/07		
2	86th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2007		HOUSE BILL 2323	
4				
5	By: Representative Edwards			
6				
7				
8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO	AN ACT TO CLARIFY ARKANSAS CODE § 16-20-407		
10	CONCERNING COUNTY CLERKS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.			
11				
12		Subtitle		
13	TO CL	TO CLARIFY ARKANSAS CODE § 16-20-407		
14	CONCERNING COUNTY CLERKS.			
15				
16				
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GEN	NERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:	
18				
19	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 16-20-407 is amended to read as follows:			
20	16-20-407. Additional marriage license fee.			
21	(a) Each county clerk in this state shall charge an additional fee of			
22	thirteen dollars (\$13.00) for each marriage license issued.			
23	(b)(1) The clerk shall deposit two dollars (\$2.00) of the moneys			
24	collected under this section <u>into the county treasury</u> to the credit of <i>the</i>			
25	county general fund as special revenue to be used county clerk's cost fund as			
26	special revenue as provi	special revenue as provided under § 21-6-413(e)(2) and shall be appropriated		
27	and expended exclusively for the operation of the office of county clerk.			
28	(2) The clerk shall transmit eleven dollars (\$11.00) of the			
29	moneys collected under this section to the Treasurer of State who shall			
30	deposit it in the Domest	tic Peace Fund as special reve	nue.	
31				
32		/s/ Edwards		
33				
34			APPROVED: 3/30/2007	
35				